

RESOLUTION NO. 1994-7

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH CLEVELAND CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR PROJECT 22 - THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW DISTRICT BUS GARAGE AT A PRICE OF \$100,353.00, CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0115 (100% LOCAL MATCH) - E & C DIVISION.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority by Resolution 1993-72 authorized a contract with Cleveland Construction, Inc. in the amount of nineteen million one hundred eighty-four thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$19,184,000.00) for the construction of the new district bus garage; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, pursuant to his authority approved increases in the amount of \$68,770.00 for the removal of existing drain tile and the removal of an existing foundation, and decreased the construction costs to the contract in the amount of \$10,715.00 for items determined unnecessary to the quality and completion of the work; and

WHEREAS, a re-design of the Compressed Natural Gas manifold system has been determined necessary to guarantee consistent gas pressure at a cost of \$42,298.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the actions of the General Manager, authorizing the net expenditure of fifty-eight thousand fifty-five & 00/100 (\$58,055.00) to the contract of Cleveland Construction, Inc. be and he is hereby ratified.

Section 2. That the General Manager's change order authority pursuant to Section I-4.2.7.2 of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority procurement policy is re-authorized for this procurement action.

Section 3. That said contract be increased and expenditures be payable out of Capital Grant OH-03-0115 in the amount of an additional forty-two thousand two hundred ninety-eight & 00/100 dollars (\$42,298.00).

Section 4. That said contract as amended shall provide for a total expenditure not to exceed nineteen million two hundred eighty-four thousand three hundred fifty-three & 00/100 dollars (\$19,284,353.00).

**RESOLUTION 1994-7**

Page -2-

Section 5. That all other provisions of said contract shall remain unchanged.

Section 6. That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_ January 18 \_\_\_\_\_, 1994

Attest:   
Secretary-Treasurer

  
Acting President